RESOLUTION

R-96- 04

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, that WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, has been informed that Skelton, Freyaldenhoven, Gunter and Robertson Development have petitioned or will petition the County Court Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Being a Part of the NE1/4 NE1/4, section 5, T-5-N, R-13-W, Faulkner County, Arkansas, described as commencing at the SE corner of said NE 1/4 NE1/4 and run N 1 degree 06' 00" W along the East line of said NE1/4 NE1/4 467.4' to the point of beginning: thence continue N 1 degree 06' 00 W, 833.42' to the NE Corner of said NE1/4 NE1/4; thence S 89 degrees 38' 42" W, 1326.32' to the NW Corner of said NE1/4 NE1/4: thence S 1 degree 13' 52" E, 1286.82 to the SW Corner of said NE1/4 NE1/4: thence S 89 degrees 44' 50" E along the South line of said NE1/4 NE1/4, 71.42'; thence N 1 degree 06' 00" W, 467.4; thence S 89 degrees 44' 50" E, 1252.2' to the point of beginning. Containing 25.91 Acres, more or less. This tract is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area.

WHEREAS, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas, toward such annexation.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, provided said County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, shall, in the exercise of its discretion, deem said lands suitable for annexing unto the City of Conway, Arkansas.

PASSED this 23 day of 4pril 1996.

APPROVED:

MAYOR

ATTEST

atho Fartwell